

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 46221
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Canyon County Case No.
 v.) CR-2014-5985
)
 JAYSON LEE HOF,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
)
)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CANYON**

**HONORABLE DAVIS F. VANDERVELDE
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**ANDREW V. WAKE
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**KIMBERLY A. COSTER
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us**

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUE	3
ARGUMENT	4
The District Court Properly Denied Hof’s Motion Under Idaho Criminal Rule 35(a)	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Standard Of Review	4
C. In Light Of Hof’s Guilty Plea, The District Court Correctly Determined That His Sentence Is Not Illegal On The Face Of The Record	5
D. Idaho Law Does Not Limit The Persistent Violator Enhancement To A Defendant’s Third Felony Conviction.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Barringer v. State</u> , 111 Idaho 794, 727 P.2d 1222 (1986)	9
<u>City of Sandpoint v. Sandpoint Indep. Highway Dist.</u> , 139 Idaho 65, 72 P.3d 905 (2003).....	9
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 92 Idaho 827, 452 P.2d 54 (1969).....	4
<u>Doe v. Boy Scouts of Am.</u> , 148 Idaho 427, 224 P.3d 494 (2009)	10
<u>Farmers Nat. Bank v. Green River Dairy, LLC</u> , 155 Idaho 853, 318 P.3d 622 (2014).....	13
<u>George W. Watkins Family v. Messenger</u> , 118 Idaho 537, 797 P.2d 1385 (1990).....	13
<u>Greenough v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. of Idaho</u> , 142 Idaho 589, 130 P.3d 1127 (2006).....	5
<u>Guzman v. Piercy</u> , 155 Idaho 928, 318 P.3d 918 (2014)	5
<u>Hill v. United States</u> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962).....	5
<u>Reyes v. Kit Mfg. Co.</u> , 131 Idaho 239, 953 P.2d 989 (1998)	8
<u>SE/Z Const., L.L.C. v. Idaho State Univ.</u> , 140 Idaho 8, 89 P.3d 848 (2004).....	10
<u>Sopatyk v. Lemhi Cty.</u> , 151 Idaho 809, 264 P.3d 916 (2011).....	9
<u>State v. Al-Kotrani</u> , 141 Idaho 66, 106 P.3d 392 (2005)	6
<u>State v. Arthur</u> , 145 Idaho 219, 177 P.3d 966 (2008).....	12
<u>State v. Bates</u> , 63 Idaho 119, 117 P.2d 281 (1941).....	passim
<u>State v. Brandt</u> , 110 Idaho 341, 715 P.2d 1011 (Ct. App. 1986)	12, 13
<u>State v. Clements</u> , 148 Idaho 82, 218 P.3d 1143 (2009).....	5, 6, 7
<u>State v. Dana</u> , 137 Idaho 6, 43 P.3d 765 (2002)	8, 9
<u>State v. Delling</u> , 152 Idaho 122, 267 P.3d 709 (2011).....	8

<u>State v. Dunlap</u> , 155 Idaho 345, 313 P.3d 1 (2013).....	9
<u>State v. Grant</u> , 154 Idaho 281, 297 P.3d 244 (2013).....	5
<u>State v. Guzman</u> , 122 Idaho 981, 842 P.2d 660 (1992)	8
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 163 Idaho 744, 419 P.3d 1042 (2018).....	8
<u>State v. Hof</u> , Docket No. 42443, Unpublished Opinion No. 555 (Idaho App., July 17, 2015)	2
<u>State v. Kerrigan</u> , 143 Idaho 185, 141 P.3d 1054 (2006).....	7
<u>State v. Mace</u> , 133 Idaho 903, 994 P.2d 1066 (Ct. App. 2000)	13
<u>State v. McDonald</u> , 130 Idaho 963, 950 P.2d 1302 (Ct. App. 1997).....	7
<u>State v. McKinney</u> , 153 Idaho 837, 291 P.3d 1036 (2013).....	4
<u>State v. Schulz</u> , 151 Idaho 863, 264 P.3d 970 (2011).....	9
<u>State v. Self</u> , 139 Idaho 718, 85 P.3d 1117 (Ct. App. 2003).....	6
<u>State v. Skunkcap</u> , 157 Idaho 221, 335 P.3d 561 (2014).....	12
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 116 Idaho 553, 777 P.2d 1226 (Ct. App. 1989)	12
<u>State v. Taylor</u> , 160 Idaho 381, 373 P.3d 699 (2016)	10
<u>State v. Wilhelm</u> , 135 Idaho 111, 15 P.3d 824 (Ct. App. 2000).....	6
<u>Sweitzer v. Dean</u> , 118 Idaho 568, 798 P.2d 27 (1990)	11

STATUTES

I.C. § 19-2514	passim
----------------------	--------

RULES

I.C.R. 35(a).....	4, 5, 6, 7
-------------------	------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE

1923 Idaho Sess. Laws ch.109 (codified at Compiled Statutes § 9035A) 13

1970 Idaho Sess. Laws ch. 143 13

I.C.J.I. 1601..... 12
